GUNNING

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Married:
HOLMES

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Father:
Mother:

Children:

Gunning
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Bateman
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Gunning
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Eric John
30 Dec 1891 Wellington, NZ
11 Jun 1970 Levin, NZ

Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ
WW1, enlisted 6 Sep 1917, Private E Co, 40" reinforcements

William Henry 1857 - 1940 Shannon
Clara Bertha Boys 1864 - 1953 Shannon
1 Jan 1916

Phyllis Mildred

28 Nov 1888

15 Jun 1981 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Robert Thomas 1832 - 1914 Masterton

Emma West 1856 - 1888 Bolton St
Betty Joan

8 Oct 1916

16 Nov 2017 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated

1938
Vernon Jarrett

21 Sep 1914 Wellington, NZ

5 Apr 2002 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated
WW?2, Petty Officer, Merchant navy, HMZS Monowai, 1940-43
Released due to illness

Stanley Holmes
7 Jan 1918
17 Nov 2003 Levin, NZ
The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ
WW2, RNZAF, 1941 Pilot Officer, 1942 Flying Officer
1943 Flight Lieutenant

Married: (1% 1941
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Cleal Grace Iris Theodora

Born: 31 Aug 1915 Christchurch, NZ
Died: 4 Mar 1952 Levin, NZ
Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ, cremated

Married: (2"%)

? Mary Alison

Born: c 1916

Died: 9 Jul 1962

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ, cremated

Married: (3™)

? Iris Anita

Born: 18 Nov 1926

Died: 25 Oct 2010

Buried:

Gunning Winnian Mary

Born: 9 Aug 1920

Died: 4 Feb 2000

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Married: 1941

Hook George Eric
Born: 7 Jul 1920
Died: 13 Aug 2018 Hamilton, NZ
Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery, cremated
WWw?2
Gunning Phyllis Margaret (Billie)
Born: 14 Jul 1922
Died: 8 Apr 2021
Buried:

Married: (1% 1947

Gordon Herbert Maurice (Nook)
Born: 15 Nov 1917

Died: 26 Apr 1978 Otaki, Nz
Buried: Otaki, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Married: (2"9) 1984
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Tennant
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Gunning
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Beech
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Gunning
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Sebelin
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Gunning
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

McLachlan

Born:
Died:
Buried:

Gunning
Born:
Died:
Buried:
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Robert (Bob)

Athol West
23 Dec 1923 Shannon, NZ
28 Jan 2006 Levin, NZ

The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ
WW?2, Private, Infantry reinforcements

1947

Doris Nola
3 Nov 1928 Feilding NZ
14 Mar 1955 Levin, NZ

The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Anne Shirley Patricia
1 Mar 1925
28 Oct 1988
Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

1948
Robert Arnold

1 Apr 1923
11 Feb 2014

Mangamutu
Auckland, NZ

Pamela
2 Aug 1926

Brian Ashley
30 Dec 1929



Married: ?

? Leonie Elizabeth
Born:

Died:

Buried:

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

Electoral Rolls:

Eric
1911
1914 Masterton Grocers Asst
1922 Shannon Grocers Asst
1925 Shannon Company Director
1928 Shannon Company Director
1931 Shannon Company Director
1935 Shannon Company Director
1938 Shannon Company Director
1941 Shannon Company Director
1943 Shannon Company Director
1946 Shannon Company Director
1949 Shannon Company Director
1954 103 Queenwood Rd Retired
1957 103 Queenwood Rd Retired
1960 103 Queenwood Rd Retired
1963 103B Queenwood Rd Retired
1966 103B Queenwood Rd Retired
1969 37A Queenwood Rd Retired
1972 37A Queenwood Rd
1978 37A Queenwood Rd

Vernon
1935 Mako Mako Rd  Grocers Asst
1938 Mako Mako Rd  Grocers Asst
1941 Shannon Grocers Asst
1943 Shannon Grocers Asst
1946 Shannon Grocers Asst
1949 Shannon Grocers Asst
1954 Shannon Grocers Asst
1957 Shannon Draper
1960 Palmerston Nth  Storekeeper
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Phyllis
Masterton Spinster
Masterton Spinster
Shannon  Married
Shannon Married
Shannon Married
Shannon  Married
Shannon  Married
Shannon Married
Shannon Married
Shannon  Married
Shannon  Married
Shannon Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Married
Levin Widow
Levin Widow
Betty
Shannon Married
Shannon Married
ShannonMarried
Shannon  Married
Shannon  Married
Shannon Married
Shannon Married
P N Married
4



1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957

1960
1963
1966

1969
1972
1978
1981

1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960

G36

Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth

Stanley

Trafalgar St
Chamberlain St

103 Queenwood Rd
103 Queenwood Rd

103 Queenwood Rd
103 Queenwood Rd
103 Queenwood Rd

37 Queenwood Rd
37 Queenwood Rd
37 Queenwood Rd
37 Queenwood Rd

George

Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

Herbert

Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki

Storekeeper
Storekeeper
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Retired

Linesman
Linesman
Linesman
Joiner

Woodworking
Woodworking
Woodworking

Joiner
Joiner
Joiner
Joiner

Airman
Airman
Airman
Airman

Store Manager
Store Manager
Store Manager
Store Manager
Store Manager
Co Manager
Co Manager
Co Manager

Baker
Baker
Baker
Carpenter
Carpenter

PN
PN
PN
PN
PN
PN

Grace

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Traflagar St Married
Traflagar St Married

Levin
Levin

Mary
Levin

Iris

Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Winnian
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

Phyllis

Wellington

Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki

Married
Married

Married

Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married



1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981

1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1978
1981
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Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki

Athol
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon
Shannon

19 Dorset St
19 Dorset St
19 Dorset St
19 Dorset St
19 Dorset St
19 Dorset St
19 Dorset St

Robert
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Palmerston Nth
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Brian
Matamata
Matamata
Matamata
Matamata
Matamata
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter
Carpenter

Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Cabinetmaker
Cabinetmaker
Cabinetmaker
Cabinetmaker
Joiner

Joiner

Joiner

Joiner

Framemaker
Framemaker
Framemaker
Cabinetmaker
Cabinetmaker
Company Director
Company Manager
Company Director
Company Director
Company Director
N/S

Instructor

Public Servant

Public Servant

Farm Advisory officer
Farm Advisory officer
Fields Superintendent
Civil Servant

Civil Servant

Civil Servant

Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki
Otaki

Doris

Shannon
Shannon
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin
Levin

Anne
Shannon
PN

PN

PN

PN

PN
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Leonie

Auckland
Auckland
Auckland
Auckland

Married
Married
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher
Teacher

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
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