GUNNING Eric John

Born: 30 Dec 1891 Wellington, NZ Died: 11 Jun 1970 Levin, NZ

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW1, enlisted 6 Sep 1917, Private E Co, 40th reinforcements

Father: William Henry 1857 – 1940 Shannon Mother: Clara Bertha Boys 1864 - 1953 Shannon

Married: 1 Jan 1916

HOLMES Phyllis Mildred

Born: 28 Nov 1888

Died: 15 Jun 1981 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ

Father: Robert Thomas 1832 – 1914 Masterton Mother: Emma West 1856 – 1888 Bolton St

Children:

Gunning Betty Joan

Born: 8 Oct 1916

Died: 16 Nov 2017 Palmerston Nth, NZ Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated

Married: 1938

Bateman Vernon Jarrett

Born: 21 Sep 1914 Wellington, NZ Died: 5 Apr 2002 Palmerston Nth, NZ

Buried: Kelvin Grove cemetery, Palmerston Nth, NZ, cremated

WW2, Petty Officer, Merchant navy, HMZS Monowai, 1940-43

Released due to illness

Gunning Stanley Holmes

Born: 7 Jan 1918

Died: 17 Nov 2003 Levin, NZ

Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW2, RNZAF, 1941 Pilot Officer, 1942 Flying Officer

1943 Flight Lieutenant

Married: (1st) 1941

G36

Cleal Grace Iris Theodora

Born: 31 Aug 1915 Christchurch, NZ

Died: 4 Mar 1952 Levin, NZ Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ, cremated

Married: (2nd)

? Mary Alison

Born: c 1916 Died: 9 Jul 1962

Buried: Tiro Tiro Rd cemetery, Levin, NZ, cremated

Married: (3rd)

? Iris Anita

Born: 18 Nov 1926 Died: 25 Oct 2010

Buried:

Gunning Winnian Mary

Born: 9 Aug 1920 Died: 4 Feb 2000

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Married: 1941

Hook George Eric

Born: 7 Jul 1920

Died: 13 Aug 2018 Hamilton, NZ

Buried: Shannon, NZ, cemetery, cremated

WW2

Gunning Phyllis Margaret (Billie)

Born: 14 Jul 1922 Died: 8 Apr 2021

Buried:

Married: (1st) 1947

Gordon Herbert Maurice (Nook)

Born: 15 Nov 1917

Died: 26 Apr 1978 Otaki, NZ

Buried: Otaki, NZ, cemetery, cremated

Married: (2nd) 1984

Tennant Robert (Bob)

Born: Died: Buried:

Gunning Athol West

Born: 23 Dec 1923 Shannon, NZ Died: 28 Jan 2006 Levin, NZ

Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

WW2, Private, Infantry reinforcements

Married: 1947

Beech Doris Nola

Born: 3 Nov 1928 Feilding NZ Died: 14 Mar 1955 Levin, NZ

Buried: The Avenue cemetery, Levin, NZ

Gunning Anne Shirley Patricia

Born: 1 Mar 1925 Died: 28 Oct 1988

Buried: Purewa cemetery, Auckland, NZ, cremated

Married: 1948

Sebelin Robert Arnold

Born: 1 Apr 1923 Mangamutu Died: 11 Feb 2014 Auckland, NZ

Buried:

Gunning Pamela

Born: 2 Aug 1926

Died: Buried:

Married:

McLachlan

Born: Died: Buried:

Gunning Brian Ashley

Born: 30 Dec 1929

Died: Buried:

Married: ?

? Leonie Elizabeth

Born: Died: Buried:

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

Electoral Rolls:

	Eric			Phyllis	
1911		_		Masterton	Spinster
1914	Masterton	Grocers Asst		Masterton	Spinster
1922	Shannon	Grocers Asst		Shannon	Married
1925	Shannon		pany Director	Shannon	Married
1928	Shannon		pany Director	Shannon	Married
1931	Shannon	Comp	pany Director	Shannon	Married
1935	Shannon	Comp	pany Director	Shannon	Married
1938	Shannon	Comp	pany Director	Shannon	Married
1941	Shannon	Comp	pany Director	Shannon	Married
1943	Shannon	Comp	pany Director	Shannon	Married
1946	Shannon	Comp	oany Director	Shannon	Married
1949	Shannon	Comp	pany Director	Shannon	Married
1954	103 Queenwood	Rd	Retired	Levin	Married
1957	103 Queenwood	Rd	Retired	Levin	Married
1960	103 Queenwood	Rd	Retired	Levin	Married
1963	103B Queenwood	d Rd	Retired	Levin	Married
1966	103B Queenwood	d Rd	Retired	Levin	Married
1969	37A Queenwood	Rd	Retired	Levin	Married
1972	37A Queenwood	Rd		Levin	Widow
1978	37A Queenwood	Rd		Levin	Widow
	Vernon			Betty	
1935	Mako Mako Rd	Groce	ers Asst	-	
1938	Mako Mako Rd	Groce	ers Asst	Shannon	Married
1941	Shannon	Groce	ers Asst	Shannon	Married
1943	Shannon	Grocers Asst		ShannonMarried	
1946	Shannon	Groce	ers Asst	Shannon	Married
1949	Shannon	Groce	ers Asst	Shannon	Married
1954	Shannon	Groce	ers Asst	Shannon	Married
1957	Shannon	Drap	er	Shannon	Married
1960	Palmerston Nth	Store	ekeeper	PN	Married

G36

1963 1966 1969 1972 1978 1981	Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth	Store Sales Sales	sman	P N P N P N P N P N P N	Married Married Married Married Married Married
1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957	Stanley Trafalgar St Chamberlain St 103 Queenwood 103 Queenwood			Grace Traflagar S Traflagar S Levin Levin	
1960 1963 1966	103 Queenwood 103 Queenwood 103 Queenwood	Rd	Woodworking Woodworking Woodworking	Mary Levin	Married
1969 1972 1978 1981	37 Queenwood R 37 Queenwood R 37 Queenwood R 37 Queenwood R	Rd Rd	Joiner Joiner Joiner Joiner	Iris Levin Levin Levin Levin	Married Married Married Married
1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978 1981	George Shannon		Airman Airman Airman Airman Store Manager Store Manager Store Manager Store Manager Store Manager Co Manager Co Manager Co Manager	Winnian Shannon	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960	Herbert Otaki Otaki Otaki Otaki Otaki Otaki	•	r	Phyllis Wellington Otaki Otaki Otaki Otaki Otaki	Spinster Spinster Married Married Married Married

1963 1966 1969 1972 1978 1981	Otaki Otaki Otaki Otaki	Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter Carpenter	Otaki Otaki Otaki Otaki Otaki Otaki	Married Married Teacher Teacher Teacher Teacher
1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978 1981	Athol Shannon Shannon Shannon Shannon 19 Dorset St	Soldier Soldier Soldier Cabinetmaker Cabinetmaker Cabinetmaker Cabinetmaker Joiner Joiner Joiner Joiner	Shannon Shannon Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin Levin	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978 1981	Robert Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Palmerston Nth Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Framemaker Framemaker Framemaker Cabinetmaker Cabinetmaker Company Director Company Manager Company Director Company Director Company Director Company Director	Anne Shannon P N P N P N P N P N Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married
1954 1957 1960 1963 1966 1969 1972 1978 1981	Brian Matamata Matamata Matamata Matamata Matamata Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Instructor Public Servant Public Servant Farm Advisory officer Farm Advisory officer Fields Superintendent Civil Servant Civil Servant Civil Servant	Auckland Auckland Auckland Auckland	Married Married Married Married